

No. 06-1287

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.

Petitioner,

v.

STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION OF THE STATE OF
GEORGIA; BART L. GRAHAM, AS COMMISSIONER OF
REVENUE OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA; RUSSELL W. HIN-
TON, AS STATE AUDITOR OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA;
AND GENA L. ABRAHAM, AS DIRECTOR OF THE GEOR-
GIA STATE PROPERTIES COMMISSION,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Shirley K. Sicilian, General Counsel
Bruce J. Fort, Counsel
Sheldon H. Laskin, Counsel of Record
Multistate Tax Commission
444 No. Capitol St., N.W., Suite 425
Washington, D.C. 20001-1538
(202) 624-8699

TABLE OF CONTENTS	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
PRINCIPLES OF FEDERALISM COMPEL AGAINST A BROAD CONSTRUCTION OF THE ACT WHICH WOULD ALLOW FED- ERAL DISTRICT COURT REVIEW OF A STATE’S CHOICE OF RAILROAD PROP- ERTY VALUATION METHODOLOGY	4
I. The Methodology for Estimating True Mar- ket Value of Railroad Property is an Impor- tant State Tax Policy Choice.....	7
II. Neither the Language of the Act, Nor Its Leg- islative History, Indicates Congressional In- tent to Interfere With This Important State Policy Choice by Allowing Federal District Court Review	13
III. Where Congress Has Not Expressed an Intent to Allow Federal District Court Review of an Important State Policy Choice, Principles of Federalism Compel Against Allowing Such Review.	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Burlington Northern Railway Co. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm’n</i> , 481 U.S. 454 (1987)	6, 14
<i>Chesapeake Western Ry. v. Forst</i> , 938 F.2d 528 (4 th Cir. 1991).....	3, 8, 10, 16
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	17-18
<i>Colorado Interstate Gas Company v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 324 U.S. 581 (1945).....	12
<i>Container Corporation of America v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983)	12
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 472 F.3d 1281 (11 th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Dows v. City of Chicago</i> , 11 Wall. 108 (1871)	7
<i>Department of Revenue of Oregon v. ACF Industries, Inc., et al.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994)	5, 6-7, 17, 18
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	18
<i>Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co. v. Dep’t of Revenue, Fla.</i> , 736 F.2d 1495 (11 th Cir. 1984)	8, 16
<i>Mobil Oil v. Vermont</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980).....	12
<i>Moorman Manufacturing v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978)	11-12
<i>Nashville, Chattanooga & St. Louis Ry. v. Browning</i> , 310 U.S. 362 (1940)	13

National Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n, 515 U.S. 582 (1995)..... 7

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp., 331 U.S. 218 (1947) 17

Underwood Typewriter Co. v. Chamberlain, 254 U.S. 113 (1920) 10-11

Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. State Tax Comm'n of Utah, 716 F. Supp. 543 (D. Utah 1988) 8, 9-10

United States Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm'n, 434 U.S. 452 (1978) 2

Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co., 311 U.S. 435 (1941) 8

Federal Statutes and Legislative History:

15 U.S.C. § 391 4

28 U.S.C. § 1341 4

43 U.S.C. § 1333(a)(2) 4

47 U.S.C. § 151 Notes 5

49 U.S.C. § 11501 *Passim*

H.R. Rep. No. 89-952 (1965) 2

H.R. REP. No. 91-138 (1970) 16

S. Rep. NO. 87-445 (1961) 13, 15

S. Rep. NO. 90-1483 (1968) 13, 15-16

S. Rep. No. 92-1085, at 7 (1972) 13

Interstate Taxation Act, Hearings on H.R. 11798 and Companion Bill; Hearing Before Special Subcomm. on State Taxation of Interstate Commerce of the

House Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th Cong., 2d Sess.
(1966)..... 2

Title II of Pub. L. No. 86-272,
73 STAT. 555, 556 (1959) 2

State Statutes:

Ala. Code § 40-21-6 (1975) 8

Ark. Stat. Ann. § 26-26-1607 (1987) 8

Code of Georgia, § 48-5-7(a) (1981)..... 5

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 39-4-102 (1999) 8

Fla. Stat. § 193.011 (2006)..... 8

Multistate Tax Compact, RIA All States Tax Guide
¶ 701 *et seq.* (2005) 1
